## **ENGINEERS GEOSCIENTISTS MANITOBA**

IN THE MATTER OF:

Gregory T. Fortune, P. Eng., a registered member of

**Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba** 

Discipline Hearing Date:

June 28, 2022

Members of Discipline Committee:

Jessica Carvell (Chair) Kerra Mruss, P. Eng., FEC Allan Ball, P. Eng., FEC

Legal Counsel for This Panel of the Discipline Committee:

Stuart Blake

Legal Counsel for the Investigation Committee:

Robert Prokopanko

Member

Gregory T. Fortune, P. Eng.

## ORDER

This hearing of an Amended Charge for professional misconduct dated May 16, 2022, was heard on June 28, 2022, in the presence of counsel for the Investigation Committee and no one appearing for Gregory T. Fortune, P. Eng. (hereinafter "Mr. Fortune").

On reading the Amended Charge and hearing the submissions of counsel for the Investigation Committee:

- 1. This Panel of the Discipline Committee hereby orders that:
  - (a) Mr. Fortune is hereby reprimanded;
  - (b) Within thirty (30) days of issuance of this Order, Mr. Fortune shall return his manual seal and certificate of registration to Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba:
  - (c) Unless Mr. Fortune's registration has been cancelled, within thirty (30) days of issuance of this Order, Mr. Fortune shall comply with all reporting requirements of the continuing professional development program;

- (d) Within thirty (30) days of issuance of this Order, Mr. Fortune shall pay a fine of \$750.00 to the Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba;
- (e) Within thirty (30) days of issuance of this Order, Mr. Fortune shall pay costs of \$4,000.00 to Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba;
- (f) The finding of professional misconduct and the resulting penalty shall be published in accordance with Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba's policies.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2022.

Jessica Carvell, Chair